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● Accurate and timely data needed for countries to achieve 
health goals and targets

● Core function of WHO is to monitor the health situation 
and assess health trends 

● The Micronutrients Database in the WHO Vitamin and 
Mineral Information System (VMNIS):

– Compiles national, sub-national and first administrative level 
data on the vitamin and mineral status of populations

– Used to monitor micronutrient status, provide global estimates 
of the burden of micronutrient malnutrition, and calculate 
trends in status over time

Introduction

SDG indicator 2.2.3: Prevalence of anaemia in women aged 15-49 years, by pregnancy status (%)



Data sources VMNIS Micronutrients database

● Ministries of health through WHO regional and country offices

● National research and academic institutions

● Non-governmental organizations

● Organizations of the UN system

● Reports and peer-review publications generated by partners or 
implementing partners

● Peer-review publications found literature search



Inclusion criteria VMNIS Micronutrients database

● Sampling frame of defined population

● Sample representative at national, regional and 1st admin 
level

● Population-based, household-based or facility based 
sample (complying with representativeness)

● Cross-sectional sample or baseline assessment of 
interventions

● Standard, validated data collection techniques and 
laboratory methodology



Global estimates of anaemia prevalence
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● Produced by WHO since at least the early 1980s

● Bayesian hierarchical mixture model as of 2011
– Estimates informed by data from each country-year itself, if 

available, and by data from other years in the same country 

and in other countries

– Estimates also informed by covariates

– Includes variance term to account for unobserved design 

factors (e.g. sample design, season, method of haemoglobin

measurement, type of blood sample)

– Accounts for additional factors (e.g. subnational data, 

imprecise age ranges)



Anaemia prevalence estimates
2000-2019
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● Survey data
– Restricted to data on children 6-59 months and women of reproductive age

– National and subnational (if representative of at least 3 1st admin levels) data 

– Haemoglobin adjusted for elevation using US CDC formula

– Haemoglobin adjusted for smoking status if available

● Data availability for latest round of estimates (2000-2019)
– 489 population-representative data sources from 133 countries worldwide with 4.5 million 

hemoglobin measurements
o 458 (94%) nationally representative sources

o 408 (83%) sources had data for women (providing an average of 2.1 data sources per country)

o 393 (80%) sources had data for children (providing an average of 2.0 data sources per country)

– Countries with at least one data source represent 92% of women and children in the world

– Countries with at least 2 data sources represent 85% of women and children in the world



Determinants of anaemia
Consideration for covariates in statistical model
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● Determinants
– Development & socio-demographics

o Maternal education

o Urban/rural residence

o Fertility rate

– Health & nutrition
o Dietary intake of iron and other 

micronutrients 

o Body mass index / weight-for-age Z 

scores

o Malabsorption disorders

o Intestinal helminths and parasites

o Malaria and other disease 

incidence

– Genetics
o Hemoglobinopathies, thalassemias, 

haemoglobin variants, G6PD 

deficiency

Population
group

Covariates in 1990-2016 
model

Covariates in 2000-2019 
model

Children
Maternal education
Proportion of population in 
urban areas 
Prevalence of sickle-cell 
disorders and thalassaemias
Mean weight-for-age Z score 

Socio-demographic index
Meat supply (kcal/capita)
Shock-free under-five 
mortality 

Women
Maternal education
Proportion of population in 
urban areas 
Prevalence of sickle-cell 
disorders and thalassaemias
Mean body mass index

Socio-demographic index
Meat supply (kcal/capita)
Mean body mass index
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● Estimated distributions of haemoglobin concentration in each country-year for each population group

● Calculated population mean and prevalence of anaemia1 for each country-year

Anaemia prevalence estimates
2000-2019

1 Total anaemia defined as <110 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months of age and <120 g/L in non-pregnant women           
Moderate+severe anemia defined as <100 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months of age and <110 g/L in non-pregnant women
Severe anaemia defined as <70 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months age and <80 g/L in non-pregnant women
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Global trends in the prevalence of anaemia
2000-2019
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Anaemia prevalence estimates
2000-2019
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Anaemia prevalence estimates
2000-2019
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Global anaemia
prevalence 
estimates
2019

WHO region

Anaemia 
percentage

(95% CI)

Anaemia
number (millions)

(95% CI)

Severe anaemia 
percentage

(95% CI)

Severe anaemia
number (millions)

(95% CI)

African
60

(57-64)
102.5

(96.3-108.5)
2.7

(2.1-3.4)
4.6

(3.6-5.8)

Americas
17

(13-20)
12.1

(9.8-14.7)
0.2

(0.07-0.4)
0.1

(0.06-0.3)

Eastern 
Mediterranean

43
(36-50)

36.4
(30.2-42.4)

2.0
(0.9-3.3)

1.7
(0.8-2.8)

European
20

(15-27)
11.5

(8.2-15.5)
0.1

(0.06-0.4)
0.1

(0.03-0.2)

South-East Asia
49

(39-58)
83.2

(66.4-98.2)
1.1

(0.5-2.1)
1.8

(0.8-3.5)

Western Pacific
19

(11-32)
23.3

(13.0-38.1)
0.3

(0.1-0.7)
0.3

(0.1-0.8)

Global
40

(36-44)
269

(244-297)
1.3 

(1.0-1.7)
8.7 

(6.7-11.2)

Children 6-59 months 

of age
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Anaemia prevalence estimates
Global trends for women: 2000-2019

1 Total anaemia defined as <110 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months of age and <120 g/L in non-pregnant women           
Moderate +severe anemia defined as <100 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months of age and <110 g/L in non-pregnant women
Severe anaemia defined as <70 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months age and <80 g/L in non-pregnant women
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Anaemia prevalence estimates
Trends for women in the ESCWA region: 2000-2019

1 Total anaemia defined as <110 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months of age and <120 g/L in non-pregnant women           
Moderate +severe anemia defined as <100 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months of age and <110 g/L in non-pregnant women
Severe anaemia defined as <70 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months age and <80 g/L in non-pregnant women
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Global anaemia
prevalence 
estimates by EC 
regions
2019

Non pregnant women

UN region

Anaemia 
percentage

(95% CI)

Anaemia
number (millions)

(95% CI)

Severe anaemia 
percentage

(95% CI)

Severe anaemia
number (millions)

(95% CI)

ESCWA
33.1
(26.8,19.7)

33.1
(26.8,39.7)

1.4
(0.7,2.2)

1.4
(0.7,2.2)

ECA (E,W,S,C,N 
Africa)

38.4
(34.7,42.1)

110.7
(100.2,121.3)

1.3
(1,1.6)

3.7
(2.8,4.7)

ECE (Europe)
16.6
(13.2,20.8)

47.7
(37.8,59.7)

0.4
(0.2,0.8)

1.3
(0.7,2.4)

ECLAC (LAC and 
Caribbean)

17.1
(12.4,23)

28.2
(20.5,38.1)

0.5
(0.3,1)

0.9
(0.4,1.6)

ESCAP (East and 
North Asia)

15.8
(10,24.1)

60.6
(38.2,92.2)

0.3
(0.1,0.6)

1
(0.5,2.3)

ESCAP (South East 
Asia)

26.8
(20.9,33.4)

44.8
(35.1,56)

0.6
(0.4,1.1)

1
(0.6,1.8)

ESCAP(South and 
South-West Asia)

47.5
(40.3,54.3)

236.5
(200.7,270.2)

2
(1.2,3.2)

10.1
(0.7,2.2)

Global
29.6

(26.6-32.5)

538.8
(484.5,592.4)

1
(0.8-1.4)

18.7
(13.7-25.1)
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Global anaemia
prevalence 
estimates by EC 
regions
2019

Pregnant women

UN region

Anaemia 
percentage

(95% CI)

Anaemia
number (millions)

(95% CI)

Severe anaemia 
percentage

(95% CI)

Severe anaemia
number (millions)

(95% CI)

ESCWA
34.2
(27.3-40.9)

2.3
(1.8,2.7)

1.1
(0.5-1.7)

0.1
(0,0.1)

ECA (E,W,S,C,N 
Africa)

44.1
(41.4-46.7)

12
(11.3,12.7)

1.9
(1.5-2.3)

0.51
(0.41,0.62)

ECE (Europe)
20.2
(15.5-25.9)

1.9
(1.5,2.5)

0.3
(0.1-0.6)

0.03
(0.01,0.06)

ECLAC (LAC and 
Caribbean)

21.9
(15.5-29.4)

1.4
(1,1.9)

0.4
(0.2-0.7)

0.0
(0.0,0.0)

ESCAP (East and 
North Asia)

19.1
(11,31.1)

2.2
(1.2,3.5)

0.3
(0.1,0.8)

0.0
(0,0.1)

ESCAP (South East 
Asia)

37.5
(32.1,42.2)

2.6
(2.3,3)

0.8
(0.4,1.5)

0.1
(0.0,0.1)

ESCAP(South and 
South-West Asia)

46.1
(41.1,49.8)

11
(9.8,11.9)

1.7
(1,2.4)

0.40
(0.25,0.58)

Global
37

(34-39)
32

(29.8-34.2)
1.3

(1.0-1.5)
1.1

(0.9-1.4)



Anaemia prevalence estimates: 2019
Women of reproductive age

23Source: https://www.who.int/data/gho/data/indicators/indicator-details/GHO/prevalence-of-anaemia-in-women-of-reproductive-age-(-)



Anaemia in women of reproductive age
Global indicator and targets
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● Global nutrition target 2: reduce the prevalence of anaemia in 

women of reproductive age by 50% by 2025, using baseline of 2012
– Current round of estimates indicate 2012 baseline prevalence of 28.5% and 2019 

estimate of 29.9%
o Most countries appear off-track for a 50% reduction

o Guatemala and Philippines had the most progress
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Tools to monitor SDG 2.2.3
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Tracking Tool

Micronutrient survey manual



Future plans for anaemia work

• WHO-UNICEF Technical Expert Advisory group on nutrition Monitoring (TEAM) to 

develop technical notes regarding data quality in anaemia assessment

• WHO to develop a Micronutrient survey analyser

• Enhance the Micronutrients database towards further equity disaggregations

27
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