Series of SDG Webinars for the Arab Region SDG 2.2.1, 2.2.2, 2.2.3, 3.4.2 and 3.5.2

## Anaemia prevalence estimates and determinants SDG 2.2.3

Monica Flores-Urrutia Department of Nutrition and Food Safety 15 December 2021



## Introduction

- Accurate and timely data needed for countries to achieve health goals and targets
- Core function of WHO is to monitor the health situation and assess health trends
- The Micronutrients Database in the WHO Vitamin and Mineral Information System (VMNIS):
  - Compiles national, sub-national and first administrative level data on the vitamin and mineral status of populations
  - Used to monitor micronutrient status, provide global estimates of the burden of micronutrient malnutrition, and calculate trends in status over time









## Data sources VMNIS Micronutrients database



- Ministries of health through WHO regional and country offices
- National research and academic institutions
- Non-governmental organizations
- Organizations of the UN system
- Reports and peer-review publications generated by partners or implementing partners
- Peer-review publications found literature search



- Sampling frame of defined population
- Sample representative at national, regional and 1st admin level
- Population-based, household-based or facility based sample (complying with representativeness)
- Cross-sectional sample or baseline assessment of interventions
- Standard, validated data collection techniques and laboratory methodology

## **Global estimates of anaemia prevalence**



- Produced by WHO since at least the early 1980s
- Bayesian hierarchical mixture model as of 2011
  - Estimates informed by data from each country-year itself, if available, and by data from other years in the same country and in other countries
  - Estimates also informed by **covariates**
  - Includes variance term to account for **unobserved design** factors (e.g. sample design, season, method of haemoglobin measurement, type of blood sample)
  - Accounts for additional factors (e.g. subnational data, imprecise age ranges)

			Articles
Glob cond in ch 199	oal, regional, and national centration and prevalence hildren and pregnant and 5–2011: a systematic anal	trends in haemoglobin of total and severe anaemia non-pregnant women for ysis of	۵.
pop Getchen Zuffger A	ulation-representative da A Stover, Marid M Finecare, Leo Narie De-Regil Christopher Rhutz, Mgil Eccel, en bried of Nucleien Impact Maria Sco	ta Pasiani, Seth R Plasman, Franceus Branca, Joan Pablo Polo-Roses, dy Graup (Jeanmin)*	oa
Summi Backgro of women of ansare Method childbon used he Informa Bayesian data, no Findings 125–126 women, to 29% (45–51) women, 2011. In and center been lot	AP) mail Low homoglobile concentrations and assumi m and shiftens. We estimated transfer the distance in a distance area assumed in bysing childran and per- tages and the second state of the second states and the second states and the second states are second able, notified, and household surveys summary able, motified, and household surveys and the second states and the second states are second able, motified, and the second states are second assumed as a second state and the second states area able and the second states are second states and and from 50 of (LO-111) in 11 gell (10-111) in (24-32) in mon-pergurant wersen, fins 4.5% (2) (24-32) in mon-pergurant wersen, fins 4.5%	are important rick factors for the backh and development tations of homographic concentrations and in the prevalence grant and an onegative around between USP and 3111. users for children aged 6–59 meetins and storem of proteins from 91107. Visions and Missen J. Nuritins of the storement of the storement of the storement proteins from 91107. Visions and Missen J. Nuritins in nources. We quantified the intertuity of our estimates in nources. We quantified the intertuity of our estimates from 112 gpt. (211–111) to 112 ggt. (275, considiry tabeval displan, classification (69)–597 million in program statisticals. A new ratio prevalence deraward for stars (Eq. 2- 7) to 135 (E1-61) to pregnant waves, and from 578 (E3-75) million. Amening prevalence deraward for supersegnant displant display of the stars of the stars of the stars lawest and annexetia prevalence was highest in such Asia scars in prome homographics and schore concentration had as in non-molecular and the stars of the stars of the stars in non-molecular stars of the stars of the stars of the stars of the stars of the stars of the stars of the stars of the stars lawest and annexetia prevalence was highest in such Asia scars inprevalence in source homographic stars of the stars of the stars of the stars of the stars	Landt Clair Helds XXXy backlosy Common lange of L Company and Clair Company and Clair Company and Clair Company and Clair Clai
been to prevalent improve Punding Introdk Anaemi adversel cause for concent with as mortalit and new develop 2-5 mi Althoug haemog continu associat restricts moderas	We is the 1996, basing to a modest global income any the bashind of warmen and children and achieved Bill & Melnink Gates Foundation, Grand Childre, R. 2018 and the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state state of the state state of the state of the state of the state of the state state of the state of the state of the state of the state state state of the state of the state of the state of the state state state of the state	see in mon harmoglobin and a relation in an avera- ling, apticularly wave Alia and central and wet Alice, to that inspire for robusing manufa- halt inspire for robusing manufa- balt inspire the Medical Benerator Councel. A second development of various and children has backh and development of various and children has trapis for material, index, and child mattican, with a relativh averably proposed an active plan and global targets for material, index, and child mattican, with a repositories and the material planet and the Salilage reposition for matterial inform 2011 levels. As stark, and adversible global distributions, which are Salilage replants has hown placed on the reduction of risk factors at adversible factor sources and children Strong Factors that adversible street common and children, for sample in the LN Secratory-General's Dury Woman Every Child Warmen's and Children's Healds. To plan for those where a distribution and factors in wreten and wheeld adversible street in wreten and the wreten and	Comparison and Allene Comparison and Allene Allenge, Conceptibility, 19.4 Stanson and Shit Shinkh, day Unit Shankan ghard Linkh, hay Hanar Shankan ghard Linkh, hay Hanar Shankan ghard Linkh, hay Hanarakan yang Kathan K
vendele	urtuerdinatub Vel 1 Ma 2011		



### • Survey data

- Restricted to data on children 6-59 months and women of reproductive age
- National and subnational (if representative of at least 3 1<sup>st</sup> admin levels) data
- Haemoglobin adjusted for elevation using US CDC formula
- Haemoglobin adjusted for smoking status if available
- Data availability for latest round of estimates (2000-2019)
  - 489 population-representative data sources from 133 countries worldwide with 4.5 million hemoglobin measurements
    - 458 (94%) nationally representative sources
    - o 408 (83%) sources had data for women (providing an average of 2.1 data sources per country)
    - o 393 (80%) sources had data for children (providing an average of 2.0 data sources per country)
  - Countries with at least one data source represent 92% of women and children in the world
  - Countries with at least 2 data sources represent 85% of women and children in the world

## **Determinants of anaemia**

Consideration for covariates in statistical model

#### World Health Organization

### • Determinants

- Development & socio-demographics
  - o Maternal education
  - o Urban/rural residence
  - o Fertility rate
- Health & nutrition
  - Dietary intake of iron and other micronutrients
  - Body mass index / weight-for-age Z scores
  - o Malabsorption disorders
  - Intestinal helminths and parasites
  - Malaria and other disease incidence
- Genetics
  - Hemoglobinopathies, thalassemias, haemoglobin variants, G6PD deficiency

Population group	Covariates in 1990-2016 model	Covariates in 2000-2019 model
Children	Maternal education Proportion of population in urban areas Prevalence of sickle-cell disorders and thalassaemias Mean weight-for-age Z score	Socio-demographic index Meat supply (kcal/capita) Shock-free under-five mortality
Women	Maternal education Proportion of population in urban areas Prevalence of sickle-cell disorders and thalassaemias Mean body mass index	Socio-demographic index Meat supply (kcal/capita) Mean body mass index

### **Anaemia prevalence estimates** 2000-2019



- Estimated distributions of haemoglobin concentration in each country-year for each population group
- Calculated population mean and prevalence of anaemia<sup>1</sup> for each country-year



1 Total anaemia defined as <110 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months of age and <120 g/L in non-pregnant women Moderate+severe anemia defined as <100 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months of age and <110 g/L in non-pregnant women Severe anaemia defined as <70 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months age and <80 g/L in non-pregnant women</p>

# **Global trends in the prevalence of anaemia** 2000-2019



50.0% 45.0% 40.0% 35.0% 30.0% 25.0% 20.0% 15.0% 10.0% 5.0% 0.0% 2013 2012 2011 2009 2008 2008 2007 2006 2005 2005 2004 2003 2002 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Children 6-59 months of age

#### Pregnant women

Non-pregnant women





FILTERS	Preval month	ence s (%)	of ana	aemia	a in d	child	ren	aged	6–59	9		Year Lates	st				Se B	<sub>ex</sub> oth s	exes									
<ul> <li>Africa</li> <li>Americas</li> <li>Eastern Med</li> <li>Europe</li> <li>South-East A</li> <li>Western Page</li> </ul>	diterranean Asia cific		•	• •	•	••				•	•	•	•		•••	•	••	•••	•••	•	•	• •	000	••	• • •	•	•	•
	0				•	••	20			••		0 00	•	40	•	•	•	• • •			60							80
80 60 40 20 Mali Burkina Faso	Guinea Central Afri Sierra Leone Togo Liberia	Côte d'Ivoire Niger Benin Nineria	Mozambique Guinea-Bis Senecial	Chad Mauritania	Equatorial Angola	Congo South Sudan Haiti	Ghana Cameroon	Sao Tome Burundi Gabon	United Rep Malawi Zambia	Comoros India Dakistan	Gambia Ethiopia	Djibouti Somalia	Uganda Lesotho	Madagascar	Kiribati Cambodia	Ertirea Papua New Timor-Leste	Namibia Afghanistan	Bhutan Nepal	South Anrica Cabo Verde Botswana	Bangladesh Kenya	Eswatini Tuvalu Marri	Lao People' Fiji	Marshall Isl Indonesia	Solomon Isl Rwanda Maldives	Zimbabwe Tajikistan	Bolivia (Plu Micronesia Niue	Samoa Algeria	Tonga

FILT	ERS	Pr m	eva ontł	aler ns	าce (%)	of	f ai	nae	em	ia	in	ch	ild	rer	n a	ıge	ed	6—	59				Ye La	ar ates	st							Se Bo	x oth	sex	es													
<ul> <li>Afric</li> <li>Ame</li> <li>Eas</li> <li>Euro</li> <li>Sou</li> </ul>	ca ericas tern Med ope th-East A	iterrar	nean				•		•	•	•										•		•		•			••		•	•	•	•••	•	• •	-			•	••	••			•				•
• Wes	stern Pac	ific											•			•			•	•		•		_	•			•	•	•	_	•		•	_													•
80 -				0							•		•	•	20	•			•		•		•••	•••		4	.0	•		•							6	60										80
60 - 40 - 20 -																																																
	Burkina Faso	Central Afri Central Afri	Togo Togo	Côte d'Ivoire	Niger Benin	Nigeria	Mozambique Guinea-Bis	Senegal	Mauritania	Democratic	Equatorial Angola	Congo	South Sudan Haiti	Ghana	Cameroon San Tome	Burundi	Gabon I Inited Den	UIIIteu rep Malawi	Zambia	Lornoros India	Pakistan	Gambia	Djibouti	Somalia	Uganda Lesotho	Sudan	Myanmar Madagascar	Kiribati	Cambodia Eritrea	Papua New	IImor-Leste Namibia	Afghanistan	Nepal	South Africa	Botswana	Bangladesh	Eswatini	Tuvalu	Lao People'	Fiji Moroboli tol	Indonesia	Solomon Isl Rwanda	Maldives	Zimbabwe Taiikistan	Bolivia (Plu	Micronesia Niue	Samoa Algeria	Tonga

FILTERS

 Africa Americas

Europe

Eastern Mediterranean

South-East Asia

Western Pacific

Prevalence of anaemia in women of reproductive age (aged 15-49) (%)

Year Sex Latest Female .

••



FI	ITE	RS

## Prevalence of anaemia in women of reproductive age (aged 15-49) (%)

Latest

Year

Sex Female



EU	TT D	 -	
E 11		 э.	

Africa

#### Prevalence of anaemia in non-pregnant women (aged 15-49) (%)

Year

Sex

15-49) (%) Latest Female





EII	IТ	F	P	s	

#### Prevalence of anaemia in non-pregnant women (aged 15-49) (%)

Year

Sex

Latest

Female



FILTERS	Prevalence of anaemia in pregnant women (aged 15-49) (%)	Year Latest	Sex Female	
Africa				



FILTER	s Preval 15-49)	ence of (%)	anaemia in	pregnant w	/omen (aged	Year Latest		Sex Female			
<ul> <li>Africa</li> <li>America</li> <li>Easter</li> <li>Europe</li> <li>South-</li> </ul>	cas n Mediterranean e East Asia	• •	••••	••• •••	• • •	• •• ••	• ••	••••	••••	•••••	• •
• Wester	rn Pacific		•• •••			•	• • •	•••	•••	•	•
	1	0	• •• • •	20	••• ••	30	• • • •	40	• •	<b>•</b> 50	6
60 40 20 0											
Mali	Benin Vernen Vernen Senegal Ngeria Burkina Fas o Gambia Niger	Côte d'Ivoire Sierra Leone Togo Guinea	Guinea-Bis Cambodia Central Afri Congo Sao Tome India	Maldives Solomon Is I Mauritania Haiti Somalia Angola	E quatorial United Rep My anmar Ghana Lao People' Democratic Moz ambique Chad	Cameroon Burundi Indonesia Papua New Pakistan Nepal	Banglades n Kiribati Fiji Eritrea Kenya South Sudan Marshall Isl	Madagascar Malawi Zambia Uganda Democratic Tajikistan	Enutran Comoros Comoros Djibouti Sudan Afghanistan Tonga	Nauru Nauru Micronesia Azerbaijan Uz bekistan Sri Lanka Palau Turralu Cabo Verde Rolivia (Plur	Jordan Jordan Niue Bahrain Lesotho

Children 6-59 months					
of age	WHO region	Anaemia percentage (95% CI)	Anaemia number (millions) (95% Cl)	Severe anaemia percentage (95% CI)	Severe anaemia number (millions) (95% Cl)
	African	60 (57-64)	102.5 (96.3-108.5)	2.7 (2.1-3.4)	4.6 (3.6-5.8)
	Americas	17 (13-20)	12.1 (9.8-14.7)	0.2 (0.07-0.4)	0.1 (0.06-0.3)
Global anaemia	Eastern Mediterranean	43 (36-50)	36.4 (30.2-42.4)	2.0 (0.9-3.3)	1.7 (0.8-2.8)
prevalence	European	20 (15-27)	11.5 (8.2-15.5)	0.1 (0.06-0.4)	0.1 (0.03-0.2)
2019	South-East Asia	49 (39-58)	83.2 (66.4-98.2)	1.1 (0.5-2.1)	1.8 (0.8-3.5)
	Western Pacific	19 (11-32)	23.3 (13.0-38.1)	0.3 (0.1-0.7)	0.3 (0.1-0.8)
	Global	40 (36-44)	269 (244-297)	1.3 (1.0-1.7)	8.7 (6.7-11.2)

### Anaemia prevalence estimates Global trends for women: 2000-2019



#### Pregnant women



1 Total anaemia defined as <110 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months of age and <120 g/L in non-pregnant women Moderate +severe anemia defined as <100 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months of age and <110 g/L in non-pregnant women Severe anaemia defined as <70 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months age and <80 g/L in non-pregnant women</p>

#### Non-pregnant women 15-49 years of age

### **Anaemia prevalence estimates** Trends for women in the ESCWA region: 2000-2019



Pregnant women



1 Total anaemia defined as <110 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months of age and <120 g/L in non-pregnant women Moderate +severe anemia defined as <100 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months of age and <110 g/L in non-pregnant women Severe anaemia defined as <70 g/L in pregnant women and children 6-59 months age and <80 g/L in non-pregnant women</p>

#### Non-pregnant women 15-49 years of age

#### Non pregnant women

## Global anaemia prevalence estimates by EC regions 2019

UN region	Anaemia	Anaemia	Severe anaemia	Severe anaemia
	percentage	number (millions)	percentage	number (millions)
	(95% CI)	(95% Cl)	(95% CI)	(95% Cl)
ESCWA	33.1	33.1	1.4	1.4
	(26.8,19.7)	(26.8,39.7)	(0.7,2.2)	(0.7,2.2)
ECA (E,W,S,C,N	38.4	110.7	1.3	3.7
Africa)	(34.7,42.1)	(100.2,121.3)	(1,1.6)	(2.8,4.7)
ECE (Europe)	16.6	47.7	0.4	1.3
	(13.2,20.8)	(37.8,59.7)	(0.2,0.8)	(0.7,2.4)
ECLAC (LAC and	17.1	28.2	0.5	0.9
Caribbean)	(12.4,23)	(20.5,38.1)	(0.3,1)	(0.4,1.6)
ESCAP (East and North Asia)	15.8	60.6	0.3	1
	(10,24.1)	(38.2,92.2)	(0.1,0.6)	(0.5,2.3)
ESCAP (South East	26.8	44.8	0.6	1
Asia)	(20.9,33.4)	(35.1,56)	(0.4,1.1)	(0.6,1.8)
ESCAP(South and South-West Asia)	47.5	236.5	2	10.1
	(40.3,54.3)	(200.7,270.2)	(1.2,3.2)	(0.7,2.2)
Global	29.6	538.8	1	18.7
	(26.6-32.5)	(484.5,592.4)	(0.8-1.4)	(13.7-25.1)

## Global anaemia prevalence estimates by EC regions 2019

**Pregnant women** 

UN region	Anaemia	Anaemia	Severe anaemia	Severe anaemia
	percentage	number (millions)	percentage	number (millions)
	(95% CI)	(95% CI)	(95% CI)	(95% CI)
ESCWA	34.2	2.3	1.1	0.1
	(27.3-40.9)	(1.8,2.7)	(0.5-1.7)	(0,0.1)
ECA (E,W,S,C,N	44.1	12	1.9	0.51
Africa)	(41.4-46.7)	(11.3,12.7)	(1.5-2.3)	(0.41,0.62)
ECE (Europe)	20.2	1.9	0.3	0.03
	(15.5-25.9)	(1.5,2.5)	(0.1-0.6)	(0.01,0.06)
ECLAC (LAC and Caribbean)	21.9	1.4	0.4	0.0
	(15.5-29.4)	(1,1.9)	(0.2-0.7)	(0.0,0.0)
ESCAP (East and North Asia)	19.1	2.2	0.3	0.0
	(11,31.1)	(1.2,3.5)	(0.1,0.8)	(0,0.1)
ESCAP (South East	37.5	2.6	0.8	0.1
Asia)	(32.1,42.2)	(2.3,3)	(0.4,1.5)	(0.0,0.1)
ESCAP(South and South-West Asia)	46.1	11	1.7	0.40
	(41.1,49.8)	(9.8,11.9)	(1,2.4)	(0.25,0.58)
Global	37	32	1.3	1.1
	(34-39)	(29.8-34.2)	(1.0-1.5)	(0.9-1.4)

## Anaemia prevalence estimates: 2019



#### Women of reproductive age

Prevalence of anaemia in women of reproductive age (%)



#### 24

### Anaemia in women of reproductive age Global indicator and targets

- Global nutrition target 2: reduce the prevalence of anaemia in women of reproductive age by 50% by 2025, using baseline of 2012
  - Current round of estimates indicate 2012 baseline prevalence of 28.5% and 2019 estimate of 29.9%
    - Most countries appear off-track for a 50% reduction Ο
    - Guatemala and Philippines had the most progress Ο







## Acknowledgements

A talented team

- Dr Lisa Rogers
  - WHO Food and Nutrition Action in Health Systems Unit
- Dr Elaine Borghi
  - WHO Monitoring Nutritional Status & Food Safety Events Unit
- Dr Christopher Paciorek
  - Department of Statistics, UC Berkeley
- Dr Gretchen Stevens, consultant







## Tools to monitor SDG 2.2.3



#### Micronutrient survey manual





#### **Tracking Tool**





- WHO-UNICEF Technical Expert Advisory group on nutrition Monitoring (TEAM) to develop technical notes regarding data quality in anaemia assessment
- WHO to develop a Micronutrient survey analyser
- Enhance the Micronutrients database towards further equity disaggregations



#### World Health Organization

## Thank you



## World Health Organization

Organisation mondiale de la Santé

Photo credit: WHO/Jim Holmes